

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**939 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.7 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 8 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 9 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.10 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2019 WITH  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 13 OF 2019 AND  
ARBITRATION APPEAL NO.14 OF 2019**

**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA, PROJECT  
IMP. UNIT, NASHIK  
VERSUS  
SURESH JUGRAJ MUTHA AND ANOTHER**

...

Advocate for the Appellant : Shri D. S. Manorkar  
AGP for Respondent No. 2 : Shri N. T. Bhagat

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.**

**DATED : 09<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2019.**

...

***PER COURT :***

1. The Appellant / National Highways Authority of India is aggrieved by the impugned orders in these matters. It is stated that the entire enhanced amount was deposited before the Trial Court in some of these matters except in Arbitration Nos. 9 and 10 of 2019. In some of the matters, the amounts have also been withdrawn by the respondents.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 27/11/2019. The learned AGP waives service for respondent No.2.

3. The learned Advocate for the appellants submits that astronomical enhancement has been granted by the arbitrator. For example, enhancement of Rs. 5000/- per sq. mtr. has been enhanced to 14,500/- per sq.mtr.

4. Considering such submissions, until the next date in the matter, the respondents would be restrained from withdrawing amounts which have been deposited by the petitioner.

5. Copies of the petition paper book for issuance of notice, shall be supplied on or before 17/10/2019, failing which, the ad interim relief would stand vacated without reference to the Court on 18/10/2019.

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**

shp/-